

No. 18-84

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS COMPANY  
AND NL INDUSTRIES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ANDRE PAUKA  
JAMESON R. JONES  
BARTLIT BECK  
HERMAN  
PALENCHAR  
& SCOTT LLP  
1801 Wewatta Street  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 592-3100

*Counsel for Petitioner  
NL Industries, Inc.*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
LAUREN N. BEEBE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
ConAgra Grocery Products  
Company*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

September 4, 2018

---

RAYMOND A. CARDOZO  
REED SMITH LLP  
101 Second Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 543-8700

*Counsel for Petitioner  
ConAgra Grocery Products  
Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. There Is No Impediment To Jurisdiction .....	1
II. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Due Process Cases .....	2
III. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With The First Amendment.....	8
IV. The Questions Presented Are Too Important To Await Answers .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	5
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	3
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010).....	12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	10
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	11
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	9
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	4
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	9
<i>W. &amp; Atl. R.R. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	4

**Other Authorities**

Coco Ballentine, *Strange but True: Drinking Too Much Water Can Kill*, Scientific American (June 21, 2007), <https://bit.ly/2PMs7SC>..... 9

Br. of the United States, *Nike, Inc. v. Kasky*, No. 02-575, 2003 WL 899100 (U.S. Feb. 28, 2003) ..... 10

Jennifer C. Braceras, *The Extortion of Big Pharma*, National Review Online (Aug. 24, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2wnLol9>..... 10
